21 LC 122 0232

House Resolution 365

By: Representative Mitchell of the 88th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Dr. Sonnie Badu, First Lady Annie Badu, and The Rock Hill
- 2 Church family for their contributions to the community and their commitment to furthering
- 3 the Gospel of Jesus Christ; and for other purposes.
- 4 WHEREAS, The Rock Hill Church was founded by Dr. Sonnie Badu and First Lady Annie
- 5 Badu in March 2018; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Dr. Sonnie Badu is an international Gospel singer-songwriter from Ghana who
- 7 has earned distinction and numerous awards; and
- 8 WHEREAS, he is an influential figure in the world of African Gospel music who is known
- 9 for his work as a philanthropist, businessman, motivational speaker, and author, as well as
- 10 for his long-term success as a musician; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Dr. Sonnie Badu and his beautiful family were called by God to start The Rock
- 12 Hill Church, "Raising a People to Know Christ"; and

21 LC 122 0232

13 WHEREAS, The Rock Hill Church is commemorating its third anniversary from March 1-7,

- 14 2021, and communities and congregations from all over are coming together to help celebrate
- 15 the Rock Summit "From Victory to Victory"; and
- 16 WHEREAS, The Rock Hill Church has grown tremendously over the past few years to
- 17 advance the Kingdom of God, "Teaching a People to Rise, Rule and Reign Take
- 18 Dominion"; and
- 19 WHEREAS, the members were blessed to move into a new church home called The Rock
- 20 Hill Church "Destiny Arena" at 1959 Parker Court, Suite C, Stone Mountain, Georgia; and
- 21 WHEREAS, the Word of God has established The Rock Hill Church by Signs and Wonders,
- 22 Miracles, and Testimonies; for the Word says they overcame them by blood of the lamb and
- words of their testimonies; and
- 24 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper for the Organization of World Leaders,
- 25 Trinity International University of Ambassadors, and the State of Georgia to come together
- 26 to celebrate this awesome milestone of ministry.
- 27 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 28 the members of this body recognize and commend Dr. Sonnie Badu, First Lady Annie Badu,
- 29 and The Rock Hill Church family for their contributions to the community and their
- 30 commitment to furthering the Gospel of Jesus Christ.
- 31 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Dr.
- 33 Sonnie Badu.